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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 90

AN ACTto repeal 601.422, 601.425, 601.428, 612.14 (1) to (12), 612.31 (5), 612.31 (6), 612.32 (4), 612.53 (1) (title),
612.53(2), 612.71, 623.06 (1c), 628.81, 635.13 (title), 635.13 (2) and 646.51 (3) (aomehymber 612.53 (1)
and635.13 (1)to renumber and amend 612.14 (intro.), 620.04 (1), 623.06 (1f), 623.06 (8) and 632.43 (618);(a)
to consolidate, renumber and amend 646.51 (3) (am) (intro.) and 2g amend 600.01 (1) (b) 10. b., 605.21 (2),
611.07(4), 611..56 (5), 61.63 (4), 612.02 (2) (a), 612.13), 612.13 (4), 612.31 (4) (m), 612.32 (1), 612.32 (2) (a),

612.33(1), 612.33 (2) (b), 623.06 (2) (intro.), 628.07, 628.10 (2) (a), 628.10 (2) (am), 628.347 (1) (a), 628.347 (4)
(c), 628.347 (4m) (b) 3. C., 631.95 (3) (a), 632.43 (6m) (€) 3. f., 632.43 (6m) (€) 3. g., 632.62 (2), 632.62 (3), 632.62
(4) (a), 632.62 (4) (b), 632.89 (3¢) (b), 646.51 (3) (b), 646.51 (4) (a), 646.51 (9) (a), 646.51495®F,(3) (b)
1.,655.27 (3) (b) 2655.27 (3) (b) 2m., 655.27 (3) (bg) 1., 655.27 (3) (bg) 2., 655.27 (3) (br) (intro.), 655.27 (3) (d),

655.27(3) (e) and 655.61 (1Yo repeal and recreate 623.06 (1) (f); ando create 227.01 (13) (pm), 601.465 (1m)
(c) 8., 601.465 (1m) (c) 9., 601.465 (3) (d), 620.04 (1) (b), 623.062B)P6 (1f) (b), 623.06 (1m) (intro.), 623.06
(1r), 623.06 (8m), 623.06 (9923.06 (10), 623.06 1), 623.06 (12), 623.06 (13) (b), 632.43 (6m) (a) 3. b., 632.43
(6m) (a) 4m., 645.675, 646.51 (@r), 646.51 (10), 655.27 (3) (bt) and 655.61 (3) of the statetesng to: various
miscellaneoushanges to the insurance statutes and granting rule—making authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 3. 601.422 of the statutes is repealed.
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: SecTioN 4. 601.425 of the statutes is repealed.
. SecTioN 5. 601.428 of the statutes is repealed.
o rs;g-TION 1. 227.01 (13) (pm) of the statutes is created SecTion 6. 601.465(1m) (c) 8. of the statutes is
' : tedo read:

227.01(13) (pm) Relates to setting fees under s. crea . i
655.27(3) for the injured patients and families com 601.4651m) (p) 8. The International Association of
pensationfund or setting fees under s. 655.61 for the INSUranceSupervisors. _
mediationfund. SecTION 7. 601.465(1m) (c) 9. of the statutes is

SECTION 2. 600.01 (1) (b) 10. b. of the statutes is createdo read:
amendedo read: 601.465(1m) (c) 9. An agent or employee of the

600.01(1) (b) 10. b. The exemption under subd. 10. InternationalAssociation of Insurance Supervisors.
a.does not apply if the servicesarid by the care man SecTion 8. 601.465 (3) (dpf the statutes is created

agementorganization include hospital, physician or toread:
otheracute health care services other than mental health  601.465(3) (d) Any information defined as confi
andalcohol and other drug abuse treatment services  dentialinformation under s. 623.06 (12) (am), which is

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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subjectonly to the confidentiality provisions in 823.06
(12).

SecTioN 9. 605.21 (2) othe statutes is amended to
read:

605.21(2) PrRemiuM PAYMENT. Upon receipt of ceri
fication of premiumdue, the premium shall be paid into
the state treasury for the benefit of the property fund,
within 60 30 days after the date of certification or the
effectivedate of the policywhichever is the laterPre
miumsfor property insured &fctive at a later date shall
be paid within60 30 days after the &fctive date of each
addition. The amount of a premium in default shall be a
specialchage against the local governing unit, and be
included in the next certification of state taxes and
chargedand collected as other special dex are cel
lected,with interest from the dudate at a rate set by the
commissioneby rule orin the absence ofrale, at twice
themost commorprime rate chared by major banks in
this state.

SecTioN 10. 611.07(4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

611.07(4) WAIVER OF NOTICE AND INFORMAL ACTION
BY SHAREHOLDERS,POLICYHOLDERSOR DIRECTORS. Se€
tions180.0704, 180.0706, 180.082thd 180.0823 apply
to stock corporations and ss. 181.07081.0706,
181.0821,and 181.0823 apply to mutuals. Section
180.0821also applies to a committee of the board of a
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by the commissionemwhoseremuneration exceeds an
amountestablished by the commissionand for all
directorsand oficers as a group shall be included in the
annualreport made to the commissioner

SeEcTION 12. 612.02 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

612.02(2) (a) The name dfe corporation-which
shallcontain-the words‘Gwn-Mutual’;

SecTioN 13. 612.13 (3) of the statutes is amentied
read:

612.13(3) Duties. The board shalllmanagdéectthe
businessnd afairs of the corporation arghall not dele
gateits power or responsibility to any person except as
specificallyprovided otherwise in this chapter

SecTION 14. 612.13 (4) of the statutes is amentized
read:

612.13(4) ADJUSTMENT COMMITTEE. The directors
shall may annually appoinfrom their own number an
adjustmentommittee of at least 3 persons, to adjust or
supervisehe adjustment of losses unde612.53._If no
adjustmentommittee isappointed, the entire board shall
act as the adjustment committee to adjust or supervise the
adjustmenbf losses under s. 612.53.

SecTion 15. 612.14 (intro.) of the statutes is renum
bered612.14 and amended to read:

612.14 Reports. The secretary-and-the treasukar

officer or person designated by aficdr of the company

stockcorporation and €.81.0821 also applies to a com
mitteeof the board of a mutuadxcept that, in both cases,
referencedo “board” shall be read as “committee” and

shall present to the annual meeting written reports show
ing the condition of the town mutual on the previous
DecembeBl and its activity during the preceding calen

“directors” shall mean members of the board appointed daryear including: any information required to be pre

to serve on the committee

SecTioN 11. 611.56(5) of the statutes is amended to
read:

611.56(5) QuoruM MEETINGS,QUORUM,AND VOTING.
Section Sections 180.0820180.0821, andl80.0824
appliesapplyto a committee of the board of a stock-cor
poration, except thatferences in s. 180.0884 a corm
mittee“createdunder s. 180.0825” shall be read as a-com
mittee“created under this section”. Sections 181.0820,
181.0821,and 181.0824 apply to eommittee of the
boardof a mutual, except that references to “board” shall
be read as “committee™majority” in s. 181.0824 (1)
shall mean amajority of the members of the board
appointedo serve on the committee, and “majority” in
5.181.0824 (2) shall mean a majority of the membérs
the board appointed to serve on the committee a0
presentat the meeting.

SecTion 11m. 611.63 (4)of the statutes is amended
to read:

611.63(4) ANNUAL REPORTTO COMMISSIONER. The
amountof all direct and indirect remuneration for ser
vices,including retirement andther deferred compensa

sentedoy the articles or bylaws dwy the commissioner
The officer or persondesignated by an fider shall
includein the reports a sfi€ient level of information to
reasonablyinform members about the financial condi
tion of the town mutual.

SecTioN 16. 612.14 (1) to (12) of the statutes are
repealed.

SecTioN 17. 612.31 (4) (m) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

612.31(4) (m) Assumingeinsurance,exceptunder
sub-(6); or

SecTion 18. 612.31 (5) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 19. 612.31 (6) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 20. 612.32 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

612.32(1) REAL PROPERTYOUTSIDETERRITORY. Town
mutualsmayinsure real property and contents in villages
andcities partially located in the specified territorgal
property and contents iman immediately adjoining

ountyowned by a membemmedmlatel%ad}mm}gﬁnd

who has real Dropertv am:bntents msured bv the town

tion benefits and stock options, paid or accrued each yeamutual within the specified territoryand real property

for the benefit of each director and eacficef and
employeemember of executivsmanagement, as defined

andcontents used exclusively by the member and his or
herfamily for recreational purposes.
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SecTION 21. 612.32 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

612.32(2) (a) Farm poperty. A town mutual may
provide coverage forlivestock, while temporarily
located outside the town mutual’territory for farm
products,while temporarily located for a period not
exceedind years outside the town mutsaiérritory and
for farm machinery and farm vehicles while temporarily
located,for a period not exceeding-réenths,one year
outsideits territory subject to limitations in the policy or

in the articles or bylaws with respect to the distance from

theterritory to which the property may be removed with
out suspension of the coverage.

SECTION 22. 612.32 (4) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTION 23. 612.33 (1) of the statutes is amentted
read:

612.33(1) PERMITTED AND PROHIBITEDREINSURANCE.
A town mutual may cede reinsurance only-under s.
612.31(6),-orto an insurer authorized to business in
this state under-s.-—612.71 oh. 61l or 618, or under
arrangementw/hich are approveith advance by the com
missionerand which are subject to the controls the com
missionerprescribes.

SeCTION 24. 612.33 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

612.33(2) (b) Nonpropertyinsurance.To the extent
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investmentf an individual insurelincluding prohibi
tion or divestment of a particular investment.

SecTioN 30. 620.04 (1) (b)f the statutes is created
toread:

620.04(1) (b) For insurers that are subject to s.
620.03,imposereasonable restrictions upon the invest
ments of an individual insureincluding prohibition or
divestmenbf a particular investment.

SecTioN 31. 623.06(1) of the statutes is created to
read:

623.06(1) In this section:

(a) “Accident and health insurance contract” means
acontract that incorporates morbidity risk grdvides
protectionagainst economic loss resulting fraccident,
sicknesspr medical conditionand as may be specified
in the valuation manual.

(b) “Appointed actuary” means a qualified actuary
who is appointed in accordance with the valuation
manualto prepare thactuarial opinion required in sub.
(1n.

(c) “Deposit-type contract” means a contract that
doesnot incorporate mortality or morbiditysks and as
may be specified in the valuation manual.

(d) “Law enforcemengagency “National Associa
tion of Insurance Commissioners,” diregulatory
agency’includes the employees, agents, consultants, and

thata town mutual provides insurance under s. 612.31 contractorf each such entity

(3), it shall obtain reinsurance of at least a 90% propor
tional share of each risk or it shalbtainexcess of loss
reinsurancewith a retention in a similar dollar amount

(e) “Life insurance,” “life insurance contract,” “life
insurancepolicy,” or “plan of life insurance” means a
contractthat incorporates mortality risk, including arnu

with an insurer authorized to do such business in thisity and pure endowment contracts, and as maspbei
state,in either instance ndb exceed $25,000 on each fied in the valuation manual.

risk. The commissioner may permit a town mutual to (f) “Operative date of the valuationanual’means
retaina lager percentager have a greater excess of loss thedate determined under sub. (9) (b).

retentionlevel if he or she finds that the interests of the (g) “Principle-based valuation” meaageserve val
memberswill not be endangered therelny may require  uationthat uses one or more methods, or one or more
it to reinsure darger percentage or obtain a lesser excessassumptionsdetermined by the insurer and that

of loss retention leveaf he orshe finds that the interests

requiredto comply with sub. (10s specified in the valu

of the members make it advisable. The commissionerationmanual.

may by rule require other reinsurance.

SecTiOoN 25. 612.53 (1) (title) of the statutes is
repealed.

SECTION 26. 612.53 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
612.53.

SecTION 27. 612.53 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 28. 612.71 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 29. 620.04 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
620.04(1) (intro.) and amended to read:

620.04(1) ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS. (intro.) If the
commissionefinds thatby reason of investment condi
tions generally or of the financialondition or current
investmenpractice of an individuahsurer the interests
of insureds, creditors, or the public are or may be endan
gered,the commissioner may do any of the following:

(a) For insurers that areot restricted under s. 620.03,

(h) “Qualified actuary” means an individual who is
qualified to sign the applicable statement of actuarial
opinion in accordancavith the American academy of
actuariesqualification standards for actuaries signing
suchstatements and who meéte requirements speci
fied in the valuatioormanual, if the valuation manual is in
effect, and any other requiremetttat the commissioner
may by rule specify

(i) “Tail risk” means a risk that occuegther when the
frequency of low probability eventsis higher than
expectedinder a normal probability distribution or when
thereare observed events of very significant size or-mag
nitude.

() “Valuation manualtmeans the manual of valua
tion instructions as adopted by the National Association
of Insurance Commissioners undeb. (9) or as subse

imposereasonable and temporary restrictions upon the quently amended.
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SecTioN 32. 623.06 (1) (f) of the statutes, as created SeEcTION 36. 623.06 (1m) (intro.) of the statutes is
by 2015 Wsconsin Act .... (this act), is repealadd createdo read:

recreatedo read: 623.06(1m) (intro.) Before the operative date of the
623.06 (1) (f) “Operative date of the valuation valuationmanual, all of the following apply:
manual”means the éctive date of this paragraph .... SecTioN 37. 623.06 (1r) othe statutes is created to

[LRB inserts date], as determined under sub. (9) (b). read:

SecTioN 33. 623.06 (1c) of the statutes is repealed. 623.06(1r) Beginning on the operative date of the

SecTioN 34. 623.06 (1f)of the statutes is renumbered valuationmanual, all of the following apply:
623.06(1f) (a) and amended to read: (a) Everyinsurance company that has outstanding

623.06(1f) (a) TheFor palicies and contracts issued life insurancecontracts, accident and health insurance
beforethe operative date of the valuation manual, the contractspr deposit—type contracts in this state and that
commissioneshall annually value, or cause to be valued, is subject to regulation by the commissioner shall submit
thereserve liabilities (hereinafter called reserves) for all to the commissioners prescribed in p&ic), the opinion
outstandindife insurance policies and annuity amare of the appointed actuary as to whether the reserves and
endowmentcontracts of every life insurano@mpany relatedactuarial items held in support of those outstand
doingbusiness in this state,-exceptthatin-the case of aring contracts are computed appropriatelse based on

j j ;aall j assumptionsghat satisfy contractual provisions, are-con

United States-businesand may certify the amount of  sistentwith prior reported amounts, and comply with
any such reserves, specifying the mortality table or applicablelaws of this state. The valuation manual shall
tables rate or rates of intereahd methods (net level pre  prescribethe specifics of this opinion, including any
mium method or other) used in the calculation of such itemsthat are necessary to its scope.
reserves.In calculating sucheserves, the commissioner (b) Every insurance company that has outstanding
may use group methods and approximate averages foilife insurancecontracts, accident and health insurance
fractionsof a year or otherwise. In lieu of thaluation contractspr deposit—type contracts in this state and that
of the reserves herein requireflany foreign or alien is subject to regulation by the commissiqrexcept as
company,the commissioner may accept any valuation exemptedn the valuation manual, shall also annually
made or caused to be made, by the insurance supervisonjincludein the opinion required under p&a) an opinion
official of anystateor other jurisdiction-wheif such val of the same appointed actuary as to whether the reserves
uationcomplies with the minimum standard herein-pro andrelated actuarial items held in suppafrthe policies
vided and if the dficial of such state or jurisdiction and contracts specifieth the valuation manual, when
acceptsas suficient and valid for all legal purposes the consideredn light of the assets held by the company with
certificateof valuationof the commissioner when such respecto the reserves and relatectuarial items, includ
certificate states the valuation to have been made in aing the investment earnings on the assets and the eonsid
specified manner according to which the aggregate erationsanticipated to be received arefained under the
reservesvould be at least as g as if they had been policiesand contractanake adequate provision for the
computedin the manner prescribed by thav of that company’sobligationsunder the policies and contracts,
stateor jurisdiction. _Subsections (2) to (7) apply to all including the benefits under and expenses associated
policiesandcontracts issued before the operative date of with the policies and contracts. The opinion required

thevaluation manual. underthis paragraph shall be governed by the following:
SecTioN 35. 623.06 (1f) (b) of thetatutes is created 1. A memorandum, in form and substance as speci
toread: fied in thevaluation manual and acceptable to the-com

623.06(1f) (b) For policies and contracts issued on missioner,shall be prepared to support each actuarial
or after the operative dat# the valuation manual, the  opinion.
commissioneshall annually value, or cause to be valued, 2. If the insurance company fails to provide a-sup
thereserve liabilities (hereinafter called reserves) for all portingmemorandum at the request of the commissioner
outstandinglife insurance contracts, annuity and pure within a period specified ithe valuation manual, or the
endowmentontracts, accident and health insurance con commissioner determines that the suppontremoran
tracts,and deposit-type contractsefery insurer doing  dumprovided by the insurance company fails to meet the
businesdn this state. In lieu of the valuation of the standardgrescribed by the valuation manual or is cther
reservesequired of a foreign or alien compatiyecom wise unacceptable to theommissionerthe commis
missionemay accept a valuation made, or caused to besionermay engage a qualifieattuary at the expense of
made by the insurance supervisonfiofal of any state the company to review the opinion and the basistfer
or other jurisdiction if the valuation complies with the opinion and preparethe supporting memorandum
minimum standard provided in this section. Subsections requiredby the commissioner
(9) and (10) apply to all policies and contracts issued on  (c) All opinions required under this subsection shall
or after the operative date of the valuation manual. be governed by the following:
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1. The opinion shall be in form and substance as spec
ified in the valuation manual and acceptable to the-com
missioner.

2. The opinion shall be submitted with the annual
statementeflecting the valuation of such reserve liabili
tiesfor each year ending aftére operative date of the
valuationmanual.

3. The opinion shall apply to all policies and eon
tractsdescribed in pars. (@nd (b), plus other actuarial
liabilities as may be specified in the valuation manual.
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tion .... [LRB inserts datehut before the operative date
of the valuation manual, the minimum standard of valua
tion is the standard adopted by the commissioner by rule.
For accident and healihsurance contracts issued on or
afterthe operative date of the valuation manual, the stan
dardprescribed in the valuation manual shall be the-mini
mum standard of valuation required under sub. (1f) (b).

SecTioN 41. 623.06(9) of the statutes is created to
read:

623.06(9) (a) For policies and contracts issued on or

4. The opinion shall be based on standards adoptedafter the operative date of the valuation manual, the stan

from time to time by the actuarial standabisard or its
successoand on any additional standards prescribed in
thevaluation manual.

5. With respect to an opinion required to be submitted
by a foreign or alien companyhe commissioner may
acceptthe opinion filed by that company with the insur
ance supervisory fifial of another state if the commis
sionerdetermines that the opiniseasonably meets the
requirementspplicable to a company domiciled in this
state.

6. Except in cases of fraud or willful misconduct, the
appointedactuary shall not be liable for damages to any
personpother than the insurance company and the-com
missionerfor any act, errgromission, decision, or cen
ductwith respect to the appointed actuargpinion.

SecTioN 38. 623.06 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

623.06(2) (intro.) Except as provided in subs. (2a)
and(2m), theminimum standard for the valuation of all
such policies and contracts_specified by the commis
sionerunder sub. (1m) (a) issued prior to the &fctive
dateof this section [see sub—(8)3)and s. 632.43 (9)]
shallbe that provided by the lavis effect immediately
prior to such date. Except as provided in subs. (2a) an
(2m), the minimum standard for the valuation of all such
policiesand contracts issued on or attez efective date
of this section shall be the commissioners reserve valua
tion methods defined in subs. (3)(tm) and (7), with 3.5
percentinterest, or in thease of policies and contracts,

otherthan annuity and pure endowment contracts, issued

onor after June 19, 1974, and prior to November 8, 1977,
4 percent interest, and for policies issued on or after
November8, 1977, 4.5 percent interestd the following
tables:

SecTIoN 39. 623.06 (8) of the statutes is renumbered
623.06(13) (a) and amended to read:

623.06(13) (a) -FhisExcept for subs. (1), (1f) (b),
(1r). and (8m) to (12}this section shall becomefettive
onthe same date as does s. 632.43.

(c) The provisions of this section shall supersede all
provisionsof law inconsistent or in conflict therewith.

SecTioN 40. 623.06 (8m) of the statutes is credied
read:

623.06(8m) For accident andealth insurance cen
tracts issued on or after thdegftive date of this subsec

dardprescribed in the valuation manual is the minimum
standardf valuation required under sub. (1f) (bxcept
asprovided in pars. (e) and (Q).

(b) The operative date of the valuation manual is Jan
uary 1 of the first calendayear beginning after the first
July 1 as of which all of the following have occurred:

1. Thevaluation manual has been adopted by the
National Association of Insurance Commissioners by an
affirmative vote of aleast 42 members or three—fourths
of the members voting, whichever is greater

2. The standard valuation laws amended by the
National Association of Insurance Commissioners in
2009, or legislation including substantially similerms
andprovisions, has been enacted by stetgsesenting
more than 75 percent of the direct premiums written as
reportedin all of the following annual statements sub
mitted for 2008:

a. Life, accident, and health annual statements.

b. Health annual statements.

c. Fraternal annual statements.

3. The standard valuation laws amended by the
National Association of Insurance Commissioners in

£2009,0r legislation including substantially similerms

andprovisions, has been enacted by at least 42 of the fol
lowing 55 jurisdictions:

a. The 50 states of the United States.

b. American Samoa.

c. The American Wgin Islands.

d. The District of Columbia.

e. Guam.

f. Puerto Rico.

(c) Unlessa change in the valuation manual specifies
a later efective date, changes to the valuatioanual
shallbe efective on the first January 1 after the date when
suchchangesave been adopted by the National Associ
ationof Insurance Commissioners by afirafative vote
representingll of the following:

1. At least three—fourths of thmembers of the
National Association of Insurance Commissiongos-
ing, but not less than a majority of the total membership.

2. Members of the National Association of Insurance
Commissionersepresenting the jurisdictiorspecified
in par (b) 3. with more than 75 percentth& direct pre
miumswritten as reported in all of the following annual
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statementsnost recently available befotige vote under
subd.l.:

a. Life, accident, and health annual statements.

b. Health annual statements.

c. Fraternal annual statements.

(d) The valuation manual must specify all of foke
lowing:

1. Minimum valuation standards for and definitions
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tion manual may specify other related requirements,
includingdata analyses and reporting of analyses.

(e) In the absence of a specific valuation requirement,
or if a specific valuation requiremeirt the valuation
manualis not, in the opinion of the commissionar
compliancewith this section, the insurance company
shall, with respect to such requirements, comply with
minimumvaluation standards prescribed by the commis

of the policies and contracts subject to sub. (1f) (b). The sionerby rule.

minimumvaluation standards shall be all of the follow
ing:

(f) The commissioner may engage a qualified-actu
ary, at the expense of the insurance comptmgerform

a. The commissioners reserve valuation method for anactuarial examination of the company and opine on the

life insurancecontracts, other than annuity contracts,
subjectto sub. (1f) (b).

b. The commissioners annuity reserve valuation
methodfor annuity contracts subject to sub. (1f) (b).

c. Minimum reserves for all other policies and-con
tracts subject to sub. (1f) (b).

2. Which policies or contracts, or types of policies or
contractsare subject tthe requirements of a principle—
based valuation in sub. (10) (a) and the minimum valua
tion standards consistent with those requirements.

3. For policies and contracts subject to a principle—
basedvaluation under sub. (10), all of the following:

a. Requirements for the format of reports to the com
missionerunder sub. (10) (b) 3., which reports shall
includeinformation necessary to determine if the valua
tion is appropriate and in compliance with this section.

appropriatenessf any reserveassumption or method
usedby the companyor to reviewand opine on a compa
ny’s compliance with any requirement in this section.
The commissioner may rely on the opiniaegarding
provisionsin this section, of a qualified actuary engaged
by the commissioner of another state or district or-terri
tory of the United States. Assed in this paragraph, the
term “engage” includes bothemploy” and “contract
with.”

(g) The commissioner may require an insurance
companyto make any change to an assumption or
methodthat, in the opinion of theommissionelis neces
saryto comply with the requirements of the valuation
manualor this section. An insurance company shall
adjustthe reserves as required by the commissiohlee
commissionermay take any disciplinary action per

b. Requirements regarding the treatment of risks over mittedunder ss. 601.41 (4) and 601.64.

which the insuranceompany does not have significant
controlor influence.

c. Procedures for corporagovernance and owver
sightof the actuarial function and a process for appropri
atewaiver or modification of such procedures.

4. The minimum valuation standard for policies not
subjectto aprinciple—based valuation under sub. (10),

(h) 1. The commissioner may exempt specific prod
uct forms or product lines of a domestic company that is
licensedand doing business only Yisconsin from the
requirement®f thissubsection if all of the following are
satisfied:

a. The commissioner has issued an exemption in
writing to the company and has not subsequeatipked

which minimum valuation standard shall be the greater the exemption in writing.

of the following:

b. The company computesserves using assump

a. Reserves that are consistent with the minimum tionsand methods used before the operatia of the

standardf valuation before the operative date of the val
uationmanual.

b. Reserves that quantify the benefits, guarantees,

valuationmanual in addition to any requirements estab
lished by the commissioner and promulgated by rule.
2. For policy forms and product lines for whieh

andfunding associated with the contracts and their risks companyis granted an exemption under subd. 1., subs.

at a level of conservatism thagflects conditions that

(1) (@), (Im), and (2) to (7) applgnd any reference to

includeunfavorable events that have a reasonable probathe valuation manual does not apply

bility of occurring. This does not preclude, for policies
with significant tail risk, reflecting in the reserve condi
tions appropriately adverse to quantify that tail risk.

5. Other requirements, including those relating to
reservemethodsmodels for measuring risk, generation
of economic scenarios, assumptions, gire, use of
insurancecompany experience, risk measuremedig,
closure, certifications, reports, actuarial opinions and
memorandatransition rules, and internal controls.

6. The data and form of the datmjuired under sub.

SecTION 42. 623.06 (10) of the statutéscreated to
read:

623.06(10) (a) For policies and contracts isswed
or after the operative date of the valuation manual, an
insurermust establish reserves for policies and contracts
asspecified in the valuation manual using a principle—
basedvaluation that does all of the following:

1. Quantifies the benefits, guarantees, and funding
associatedvith the contracts and their risks at a level of
conservatisnthat reflects conditionthat include unfa

(11) and to whom the data must be submitted. The valua vorable events that have a reasonable probability of
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occurringduring the lifetime othe contracts. For peli
ciesor contracts with significant tail risk, the principle—
basedvaluation shouldeflect conditions appropriately
adverseo quantify the tail risk.
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SECTION 44. 623.06 (12) of the statutéscreated to
read:

623.06(12) (a) In this subsection:

1. “Experience data” means any documents, materi

2. Incorporates assumptions, risk analysis methodsals, data, or other information submitted by a company

andfinancial models, anthanagement techniques that
are consistent with, but not necessarily identical with,
thoseused within the comparsg/overall risk assessment
processwhile recognizing potential dérences irfinan

undersub. (1).

2. “Experience materials” means adgcuments,
materialsdata, or other information, including all werk
ing papers and copies of working papers, created er pro

cial reportingstructures and any prescribed assumptions ducedin connection with experience data, in each case

or methods.

thatinclude any potentially company—-identifying or per

3. Incorporates assumptions that are derived in onesonally identifiable information, that is provided to or

of the following ways:

a. The assumption is prescribed in the valuation
manual.

b. For an assumption that is not prescribed in the val

uation manual, the assumption is established using the

company’savailable experience to the extent it is rele
vant and statistically credible.oThe extent that com
panydata is not available, relevaot, statistically cred

obtainedby the commissiongtogether with any experi
encedata.

(am) For purposes of pars. (b) and (c), all of the fol
lowing are confidential information:

1. A memorandum irsupport of an opinion sub
mitted under sub. (1m) or (1r) arshy other documents,
materials,or other information, including all working
papersand copies of working papers, created, produced,

ible, the assumption is established using other relevant,or obtained by or disclosed to the commissioneairor

statisticallycredible experience.

4. Provides majins for uncertainty including
adversedeviation and estimation erfosuch thatthe
greaterthe uncertaintythe lager the magin and resuit
ing reserve.

(b) A companyusing a principle-based valuation for
oneor more policies or contracts subject to testion
asspecified in the valuation manual shall do all of the fol
lowing:

1. Establish procedures foorporate governance and
oversightof the actuarial valuation function consistent
with those described in the valuation manual.

2. Provide to the commissioner and the boafd
directorsan annual certification of thefe€tiveness of

theinternal controls with respect to the principle-based

valuation. The internalcontrols shall be designed to
ensurethat all material risks inherent in the liabilities and
associate@dssets subject the valuation are included in

otherperson in connection with the memorandum.

2. All documents, materials, and otheformation,
including all working papers and copies of working
paperscreated, produced, or obtained by or disclosed to
the commissioner or any other person in the course of an
examinationmade under sub. (¥J), except that if an
examinatiorreport or other material prepared in cornec
tion with an examination made under ss. 601.43 and
601.44is not held as private and confidential information
unders. 601.46%1m) (b), an examination report or other
material prepared in connection with an examination
madeunder sub. (9) (f) is not confidential informatitan
the same extenas if the examination report or other
materialhad been preparaohder ss. 601.43 and 601.44.

3. Any reports, documents, materials, or other infor
mation developelly a company in support of, or in con
nection with, anannual certification by the company
undersub. (10) (b) 2. evaluating thefadtiveness of the

thevaluationand that valuations are made in accordance company’sinternal controlavith respect to a principle—

with the valuation manual. The certification shadi

basedvaluation and any other documents, materials, or

basedon the controls in place as of the end of the preced otherinformation, including all working papers and eop

ing calendar year

3. Develop, and file with the commissioner upon
requesta principle—based valuation report that complies
with standards prescribed in the valuation manual.

(c) A principle—-based valuation mayclude a pre
scribedformulaic reserve component.

SecTioN 43. 623.06 (1) of the statutes is created to
read:

623.06(11) Beginning on the operative date of the
valuation manual,a company shall submit mortality
morbidity, policyholder behavigior expense experience
andother data for all policieand contracts in force as
prescribedn the valuation manual.

iesof working papers, created, produced, or obtained by
or disclosed tdhe commissioner or any other person in
connectionwith the reports, documents, materials, and
otherinformation.

4. Any principle—based valuation repattveloped
undersub. (10) (b) 3. and any other documemigterials,
or other information, including all working papers and
copiesof working papers, createploduced, or obtained
by or disclosed to the commissioner or any other person
in connection with the report.

5. Experiencedata, experience materials, and any
otherdocuments, materials, data, other information,
including all working papers and copies of working
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the commissioner or any other person in conneatiith
experiencanaterials.

(b) 1. Information described as confidential under
par.(am) is confidential angdrivileged; is not subject to
receipt,inspection, or copying under s. 19.35 (1); is not
subjectto subpoenaand is not subject to discovery or
admissiblein evidence in any private civil action. The
commissioneis authorized to usihe confidential infor
mationin the furtherance of any regulataylegal action
broughtagainst the company as a part of the commission
er’s official duties.

2. Neither the commissioner nany person who
receivedconfidentialinformation while acting under the
authorityof the commissioner may testify in apgivate
civil action concerning any confidential information.

3.a. Infurtherance of the performance of the eom
missioner’'sregulatory dutiesthe commissioner may
shareconfidential information with other state, federal,
andinternational regulatory agencid¢ise National Asso
ciation of InsuranceCommissioners and itsféifites and
subsidiariesthe Actuarial Board for Counseling and Dis
cipline or its successpin the case of confidential infor
mation under pafam) 1. and 4. onJyipon request stat
ing that the confidential information is required for the
purposef professionatisciplinary proceedings; and
state,federal,and international law enforcement agen
cies.

b. Confidential information may be shared under

subd.3. a. only if the recipient agrees, and has the legal

authorityto agree, to maintain the confidentiality and
privilegedstatus of such documenisaterials, data, and

otherinformation in the same manner and to the same

extentas required for the commissioner

¢. The commissioner magceive documents, mate
rials, or other information, including otherwise confiden
tial and privileged documents, materials, data, or infor
mation from the National Association ofnsurance
Commissionerandits afiliates and subsidiaries, from
regulatoryor lawenforcement agencies of other foreign
or domestic jurisdictionsand from the Actuarial Board
for Counseling and Discipline or issiccessgiand shall
maintain as confidential or privileged any document,
material,or other information received with notice or the
understandinghat itis confidential or privileged under
thelaws of the jurisdiction that is the source of the docu
ment,material, or information.

d. The commissioner may enter into agreements gov
erning sharing and use of informaticonsistent with this
subsection.

e. No waiver of any applicable privilege or claim of
confidentiality in the confidential information shall
occuras a result of disclosure of such information or doc
umentsto the commissioner under ttigbsection or as
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f. A privilege established under the law of any state
or jurisdiction that is substantially similar to the privilege
establishedinder thissubsection shall be available and
enforced in any proceeding in, amdany court of, this
state.

(c) Notwithstanding pai(b), any confidential infer
mationspecified in par(am) 1. and 4. is subject to all of
thefollowing:

1. The confidential information may be subject to
subpoendor the purposef defending an action seeking
damagesfrom the appointed actuary submitting the
relatedmemorandum in support of an opinion submitted
undersub. (1m) or (1r) or the principle—based valuation
reportdeveloped under sufil0) (b) 3. by reason of an
action required by this section or rules promulgated
underthis section.

2. The confidential information may otherwibe
releasedy the commissioner with theritten consent of
thecompany

3. If any portion of a memorandum $upport of an
opinionsubmitted under sub. (1m) or (1r) or any portion
of the principle—based valuation report developed under
sub. (10) (b) 3. is cited by the company in its marketing,
is publicly volunteered to or before a government agency
otherthan a state insurance department, or is released by
the company to the news media, all portions of such
memorandunor report shall no longer be confidential.

SecTIoN 45. 623.06 (13) (b) of the statutescieated
toread:

623.06(13) (b) Subsections (1), (1f) (b), (1r), and
(8m) to (12)shall become &ctive on the déctive date
of this paragraph .... [LRB inserts date].

SECTION 46. 628.07 of the statuteés amended to
read:

628.07 Licensing of nonresidents. The commis
sionermayshallwaive-theany examinatiomequirement
of an-examinatiorfior a nonresident applicant under s.
628 04if th%junsdmleuen@fthe apphcan!;#es@ene&has

comparablerigor home state or state of residence has
issuedhe applicant ¢icense for which the gualifications
are equivalent to the qualifications for a license issued by
this state and if that license is in good standing at the time
of application

SecTION 47. 628.10 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended
toread:

628.10(2) (a) For failure to comply with continuing
educationor annual training equirements.The license
of any intermediary cindividual navigator who fails to
produceevidence of compliance with continuing educa
tion standards set by the commissioner or \aitimual
trainingrequirements is revoked feftive on the date on
whichthe evidence of compliance is due. At least 60 days

aresult of the commissioner sharing such information or beforethat date, the commissioner shall-send-by-1st class

documentss authorized in this subsection.

mailto-the intermediarg or navigatgs-address-that is
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onfile-with-the-commissioner-notigeotify the interme
diary or navigatorof the dateby which the evidence of
compliances due and that the intermediargr naviga
tor's license will be revoked if the evidence is not
receivedby that date. An intermediary or navigator

_9_

2015 Wisconsin Act 90

632.43(6m) (a) 3. (intro.) “Nonforfeiturdnterest
rate” means-125%ither of the following:

a. For all policies other than those described in subd.
3. b., 125 percenif the applicable calendar year valua
tion interest rate under s. 623.06 roundedhe nearest

whoselicense is revoked under this paragraph may have0.:25%0.25 percent, but in no case less than 4 percent

his or her license reinstated, or may be relicensed, as pro

videdin sub. (5).

SecTION 48. 628.10 (2)(am) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

628.10(2) (am) Nonpayment of feesThe license of
anintermediary or individual navigator who fails to pay
afee when due is revokedfettive on the date on which
thefee is due.At least 60 days before that date, the com

missionershall-send-by-1st-class-mail-to-the-intermedi
ary'sor-navigatois-address-thatis-on-file- with-the.com
missioner-noticaotify theintermediaryor navigatorof
the date by which the fee is due atit the intermedi
ary’s or navigato's license will be revoked if timely pay
mentis not made An intermediary who is a natural per
son,or an individual navigatpwhose license is revoked
underthis paragrapimay have his or her license rein
stated,or may be relicensed, as provided in sub. (5).

SecTiON 49. 628.347 (1) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

628.3471) (a) “Annuity” means—afixed-or-variable
anannuity that is an insurance product that is individually
solicited,whetherthe product is classified as an individ
ual or group annuity

SecTioN 50. 628.347 (4) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

628.347(4) (c) This subsection applies to FINRA
broker—dealesales of variable-annuities-and fxahui
tiesif the suitability and supervision are similar to those
appliedto variable annuity sales.

SecTioN 51. 628.347 (4m) (b) 3. c. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

628.347(4m) (b) 3. c. How-fixed,—variable,—and
indexed product-specificannuity contractprovisions
featuresaffect consumers.

SecTion 52. 628.81 of the statutes is repealed.

SecTioN 53. 631.95 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

631.95(3) (a) Disability insurance.In establishing
premiumsfor anindividual or group disability insurance
policy or a certificateof group disability insurance, an
insurermay inquireabout a persos’existing medical
conditionand, based on the opinion of a qualified actu
ary, as defined in s. 623.06-(1() (h), use information
related to a persomexisting medical conditiomegard

SecTioN 55. 632.43 (6m) (a) 3. b. of the statutes is
createdo read:

632.43(6m) (a) 3. b. For policies issued on or after
the operative datef the valuation manual, the rate per
annumprovided in the valuation manual.

SeCTION 56. 632.43 (6m) (a) 4m. of the statuties
createdo read:

632.43(6m) (a) 4m. “Operative date of the valuation
manual’has the meaning given in s. 623.06 (1) (f).

SecTioN 57. 632.43 (6m) (e) 3. f. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

632.43(6m) (e) 3. f. -AnyFor policies issued before
the operative date of the valuatioranual, anyrdinary
mortality tables adopted after 1980 by the National Asso
ciation of Insurance Commissioners, that are approved
by rule adopted by the commissioner for use in determin
ing the minimum nonforfeiture standard, maydobsti
tuted for the commissioners 1980 standard ordinary
mortality table with or withoutlO—year select mortality
factorsor for the commissioners 1980 extended term
insurancdable._For policies issuexh or after the opera
tive date of the valuation manual, the valuation manual
providesthe commissioners standard mortality table for
usein determining the minimum nonforfeiture standard
thatmay be substituted for thtwmmmissioners 1980 stan
dard ordinary mortality table with or without 10-year
selectmortality factors or for the commissioner880
extendedterm insurance table. If the commissioner
approvesby rule, any ordinary mortality table adopted
by the National Association of Insuran€emmissioners
for use indetermining the minimum nonforfeiture stan
dard for policies issued on or after the operative date of
the valuation manual, then that minimumonforfeiture
standardsupersedes the minimum nonforfeiture standard
providedby the valuation manual.

SecTION 58. 632.43 (6m) (e) 3. g. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

632.43(6m) (e) 3. g.—AnyFor policies issued before
the operative date of the valuation manual, argustrial
mortality tables adopted after 1980 by the National Asso
ciation of Insurance Commissioners, that are approved
by rule adopted by the commissioner for use in determin
ing the minimum nonforfeiture standard, maydodsti
tuted for the commissionerd961 standard industrial

lessof whether that condition is or may have been causedmortality table or the commissioners 19@idustrial

by abuse or domestic abuse.

SeCTION 54. 632.43(6m) (a) 3. of the statutes is
renumbered32.43 (6m) (a) 3. (intro.) and amended to
read:

extendederm insurancéable. _For policies issued on or
afterthe operative date of the valuatimanual, the valu
ation manual provides the commissioners standard
mortality table for use in determining the minimum aon
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forfeiture standard that may be substituted for the-com
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patinglife insurance and annuity policies as its board of

missionersl 961 standard industrial mortality table or for

directorsdetermines to be reasonably proportioned to its

the commissioners 1961 industrial extended térsur
ancetable. If the commissioner approves, by rule, any

calculationof the life insuranceand annuity policies’
contributionto the distributable surplusA dividend may

industrialmortality table adopted by the National Asso
ciation of Insurance Commissioners for use in determin
ing the minimum nonforfeiture standard fpolicies
issuedon or after theoperative date of the valuation
manual, then that minimum nonforfeiturestandard
supersedeshe minimum nonforfeiture standard pro
vided by the valuation manual.

SeCTION 59. 632.62 (2) of the statutes is amentted
read:

632.62(2) RRTICIPATION. Every participating policy

shallby its terms-give-itholder-full-right to-participate

be conditioned on the payment of the succeeding'year
premiumonly on the first and second anniversaries of the
policy.

SecTioN 63. 632.89 (3c) (b) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

632.89(3c) (b) A cost increase specified under.par
(a) may not be determined until the empldgegroup
healthbenefit plan or self-insured health plan has-com
plied with the requirements under sub. (3) for at least the
first 6 months of the plan year for which the increase is
to be determined. The cost increaball be determined,

annuauymm%parwﬂh%u#plu&aeeumulaue%#emthe and certified, bya qualified actuaryas defined in s.

trib

623.06(1c) (1) (h). A copy of the actuarg’determina

utedmake its holder eligible to share annually in the part tion, and all underlying documentation that the actuary

of the surplus to be distributed as provided in sub(bj4)

SecTioN 60. 632.62 (3) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

632.62(3) AccounTING. Everyinsurer issuing both
participatingand nonparticipating policies shall sepa
ratelyaccount for the 2 classeshnisiness and no part of
the-amounts-accumulated-or-credigdplus allocatetb
the participating class may be voluntarily transferred to
thenonpatrticipating class.

SECTION 61. 632.62 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended

to read:

632.62(4) (a) Deferred dividends.No life insurance
policy or certificate may be issued in which gmcount
ing;-apportionment-andistribution of surpluglividends,
if any is deferred for a period longer than one year

SecTION 62. 632.62 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

632.62(4) (b) Payment.Every insurer doing a partic
ipatingbusiness shall annually ascertdia surplus over
requiredreserves and other liabilities. After settagide

suchecontingency-reservesnountsas maybe lawful and

reliedon in making the determination, shall be filed with
and,in accordance with rules promulgated by the -com
missioner, retained bythe insurer issuing the group

healthbenefit plan or by the self-insured health plan.

SecTION 64. 635.13 (title) of the statutesrigpealed.

SecTIoN 65. 635.13 (1) of the statutes is renumbered
635.13.

SECTION 66. 635.13 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 67. 645.675 of the statutes is created to read:

645.675 Qualified financial contracts. (1) In this
section:

(a) “Actual direct compensatory damages” includes
normaland reasonable costs of cover or other reasonable
measuresf damagesised in the derivatives, securities,
or other markets for the contract and agreeméins.
“Actual direct compensatory damagekies not include
punitive or exemplarydamages, damages for lost profit
or lost opportunityor damages for pain and frfng.

(b) “Business day” means any day other than a Satur
day,a Sundayor a day on which the Newo¥k Stock
Exchangepr the Federal Reserve Bank of Newarkis

considerednecessary-and-be-lawful,—such-reasonable closed.

nondistributablesurplus-as-is-needed-to-permit-orderly
growth, by the insurés board of directors for providing
for the growth of the company and for protecting the abil
ity to meetongoing and future claims and other obliga
tionsand needs under both normal and streesgidon
ments,and aftermaking provision for the paymenf

(c) “Commodity contract” means any of the follow
ing:

1. A contract for the purchase or sale of a commodity
for future delivery on, or subject to the rules of, a board
of trade or contract market under the fed@amodity
ExchangeAct, 7 USC 1 et seq., or a board of trade -out

reasonablelividends upon capital stock as determined by sidethe United States.

the insurets board of directorand such sums ame
requiredby prior contracts to be held on account of

deferreddlwdend pohmes-th&lcemammg—g%pm—shall be

he

pamgmanngpeheyheldep&epeemneatﬂmeemlned
to-share-thereimn insurer shall distribute as dividends
theremaining surplusf any, attributable to participating

life_insurance and annuity policies in such amounts,

includingzero, and irsuch allocations among the paktici

2. An agreement that is subject to regulation under
the federal Commodity Exchange Adt,USC 23 and
thatis commonly known to the commodities trade as a
margin account, main contract, leverage account, or
leveragecontract.

3. An agreement or transaction thasisject to regu
lation under the federal Commodity Exchange Att,
USCB6¢, andthat is commonly known to the commodities
tradeas a commodity option.
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4. Any combination of agreements or transactions c. A first lien or chage on real estate designed for

specifiedin subds. 1. to 3. industrialor commercial purposes.
5. Any option to enter into an agreement or transac d. A junior lien or chage on residential real estate.
tion specified in subds. 1. to 3. 2. Lessees to make payment on rentals under leases

(d) “Contractual right” includes any rigbstablished  of realestate in which the lease extends for 3 years or lon
in a rule or bylawor in a resolution, of the governing ger.

boardof a derivatives clearing ganizationor board of (m) “Netting agreement” means any of the follow
tradeas defined in the federal Commaodity Exchange Act, ing:
7 USC 1 et seq.; a multilateral clearingganization, as 1. A contract or agreement, or terms and conditions

definedin the federal Deposit Insurance Corporation in acontract or agreement, including a master agreement
ImprovementAct of 1991,12 USC 4402a national secu togetherwith all schedules, confirmations, definitions,
rities exchange, a national securities association, a secuandaddenda, that documents one or more transactions
rities clearing agengyor a control market designated betweenthe parties to the agreement, for involving,
underthe federal Commodity Exchange AetJSC 1 et oneor more qualified financial contracts and that-pro
seq.;or a derivatives transaction execution facility regis videsfor eitherthe netting, liquidation, setipftermina
tered under the federal Commodity Exchange Agt, tion, acceleration, or close—out ungder in connection
USC ], et seq., or any right, regardless whether it is in with, one or more qualified financial contracts or present
writing, arising under statutory or common |aw under or future payment or delivery obligationsemtitiements,

the uniform commercial codegr by reason of normal  includingrelatediquidation or close—out values, among

businesgractice. the parties to the netting agreement.
(e) “Counterparty” means a person who entats 2. Any master agreement or bridge agreement for one
aqualified financial contract with an insurer or more master agreements described in subd. 1.

() “Credit insurance” means insurance against loss 3. Any security agreement or arrangement or other
arising from failure of debtor® meet financial obliga credit enhancement or guarantee or reimbursement
tionsto creditors, except mortgage guaranty insurance. obligationrelated taany contract or agreement described

(g) “Credit life insurance” means insurance on the in subd. 1. or 2.
lives of borrowers or purchasers of goodsamnection (n) “Qualified financial contract” means a commod
with specific loansor credit transactions when all or a ity contract, forward contract, repurchasgreement,
portion of the insurance is payable the creditor to securitiescontract, swap agreement, or any similar agree
reduceor extinguish the debt. mentthat the commissioner determines by rule or order

(h) “Disability insurance’means insurance covering to be a qualified financial contract.
injury or death of persons caused by accident or4insur (o) “Repurchase agreement” has the meaning given
ancecovering the health of persons. in 12 USC 182Xe) (8) (D).

() “Financial guaranty insurance” meanswaety (p) “Second-method provision” means a contract
bond,insurance policyindemnity contract, or any simi  provisionrequiring a nondefaulting party to pay if a net
lar guarantee issued by an insurer under which a loss isor settlement amount is owed to the defaulting party
payableupon proof of occurrence of financial loss to an (q) “Securities contract” has the meaning givefizn
insuredclaimant. “Financiabuaranty insurance” does USC1821(e) (8) (D).

not include credit insurance, credite insurance, dis (n “Swap agreement” has the meaning givetan
ability insurance, mortgage guaranty insurance, or long-USC1821(e) (8) (D).
termcare insurance. (s) “Two—way payment provision” means a contract

() “First—-method provision” means a contract provi  provisionunder which both parties to the contract may
sionin which the nondefaultingarty is not required to  havepayment obligations to each other
payif a net or settlement amount is owed to the defaulting  (t) “Walkaway clause” means a provision inedting

party. agreementr a qualified financial contract that, after-cal
(k) “Forward contract” has the meaning giveriih culationof avalue of a partg position or an amount due

UscC1821(e) (8) (D). to or from one of the parties in accordance with its terms
(L) “Mortgage guaranty insurance” means insurance upontermination, liquidation, or acceleratiofithe net

againstioss arising from any of the following: ting agreement or qualified financial contract, either does

1. Debtors to meet financial obligations to creditors notcreate a payment obligation of a party or extinguishes
underevidence®f indebtedness that are secured by any a payment obligation of a partyn whole or in part, solely

of the following: becausef the partys status as a nondefaulting party
a. A first lien or chage on residential real estate (2) (@) On or after 5 p.m. central time on the business
designedor occupancy by not more than 4 families. day following the date of appointment of a receivéth

b. A first lien of chage on residential real estate regardto qualified financial contracts with an insutieat
designedor occupancy by 5 or more families. aresubject to a proceeding under this chapterperson
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may be stayed or prohibited from exercisiagy of the the subject of a proceeding undénis chapter the
following rights, unless that person has received written receiverof the insurer shall do one of the following:
noticethat the contract has been sold or transferred under 1. Transfer to one partpther tharan insurer subject
S.645.33 (2) or 645.46 (9): to a proceeding under this chaptf netting agreements

1. A contractual right to cause the termination, kqui and qualified financial contractbetween the counter
dation,acceleration, or close—out of obligations under  partyand the insurer that is subject to a proceeding under
in connection with, any nettinggreement or qualified  this chapterincluding all of the following:
financial contract with an insurer on account of any of the a. All rights and obligationsf each party under each

following: nettingagreement and qualified financial contract.

a. The insolvencyfinancial conditionpr default of b. All property including anyguarantee or other
theinsurer at any time, if the right is enforceable under creditenhancement, securing any claims of each party
applicablelaw other than this chapter under each netting agreemeand qualified financial

b. The commencement of a formal delinquency pro contract.
ceedingunder this chapter 2. Transfer none of theetting agreements, qualified

2. Any right under a pledge, securitpllateral, reim financial contracts, rights, obligations, agoroperty
bursementpr guarantee agreement or arrangement, orreferredto in subd. 1. with respect to the counterparty
any other similar security agreement or arrangement or  (b) If a receiver of an insurer transfers a netting agree
othercredit enhancement, relating to one or more netting mentor qualified financial contract, the receiver shall use

agreementsr qualified financial contracts. its best eforts to notify any person who is a party to the
3. Subject to s. 645.56 (2), any right to seteohet- nettingagreement or qualified financial contract of the

out any termination value, paymeamount, or other  transferby noon, central time, on the business day fol

transferobligation arising undeor in connection with, lowing the transfer

one or more qualified financial contracts in which the (5) Notwithstanding s. 645.52 or 645.54, a receiver

counterpartyor its guarantor is ganized under thiaws may not avoid a transfer of money or other proparig

of the UnitedStates or a state or foreign jurisdiction ing under or in connection with a netting agreement or

approveddy the National Association of Insurance Gom qualified financial contract, orany pledge, security

missionerffice responsible fosecurities validation as  collateral,or guarantee agreementamy other similar

eligible for netting. securityarrangement or credit support document relating
(b) If a counterparty to a master netting agreement orto a netting agreement or qualified financial contract, that

aqualified financial contract with an insurer subject to a is made before the commencement of a formal delin

proceedingunder this chapter terminatelgjuidates, quencyproceeding under this chapter

closes—outor accelerates the agreementcointract, (6) (a) In exercising the rights of digamance or

damagesvill be measured as of the date of the termina repudiationwith respect to a netting agreementjoalr

tion, liquidation, close—out, or acceleration. The amount fied financial contract between @unterparty and an

of a claim for damages is the actual direct compensatoryinsurerthat is the subject of a proceeding under this-chap

damagesalculated in accordance with sub. (6). ter, the receiver of the insurer shall do one of the follow
(3) Upon termination of a netting agreementjoali ing:

fied financial contract, notwithstanding any walkaway 1. Disafirm or repudiate all netting agreements and

clausein the netting agreement or qualified financial-<con qualified financial contracts between the counterparty

tract,the net or settlemeatmount, if anyowed by a non andthe insurer

defaultingparty to an insurer againshich an applica 2. Disafirm or repudiate none of the netting agree

tion or petition has been filed under this chapter shall be mentsor qualified financial contracts between the coun

transferredo the receiver of the insurer or as directed by terpartyand the insurer

the receiver of the insurgeven if the insurer is the (b) Notwithstanding any provision of this section to

defaultingparty Any limited 2-way payment provision the contrary any claim of a counterparty against the

or first-methodprovision in a netting agreement or quali  estate arising from the receives disafirmance or

fied financial contract wittan insurer that has defaulted repudiationof a netting agreement or qualified financial

shallbe consideretb be a full 2-way payment provision contractthat has not been previouslyiahed in the lig

or 2nd-method provision as against the defaulting uidationorimmediately preceding conservation or reha

insurer. Any such property or amount is a general asset bilitation case shall be determined astuall be allowed

of the insurerexcept to the extent that it is subject to one or disallowed as if the claim had arisen before the date on

or more secondary liens or encumbrances or rights of net which the petition for liquidation was filed of a con

ting or setof. servationor rehabilitation proceeding is converted to a
(4) () With respect to transferring a netting agree liquidationproceeding, as if the claim had arisen before

mentor qualifiedfinancial contract of an insurer that is thedate on which the petition for conservation or rehabi
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litation was filed. The amount of the claim is the actual issuedby-healthmaintenance ganizationsassessments

directcompensatory damages determined as of the dateshallbe calculate@s a percentage of average annual pre

of the disafirmance or repudiation of the netting agree mium received in this state by each insurer in the classes

ment or qualified financial contract. protectedby the accounts for the 3 most recent years pre
(7) All rights of counterparties under this chapter that cedingthe year of the entry of the order of liquidation.

applyto netting agreements agdalified financial con

SECTION 72. 646.51 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended

tractsentered into on behalf of a general account are to read:

availableonly to counterpartiesf netting agreements
andqualified financial contracts entered into on behalf of
thatgeneral account. All rights of counterpartigsler

646.51(4) (a) Subject tears. (b) and (d), the total of
all assessmenter an amount authorized by the board
underthis section with respect to an insurer may not, in

this chapter that apply to netting agreements and quali one calendaryear exceed 2 percent of the insuser

fied financial contracts entered into on behalf of a sepa
rateaccount are available only tmunterparties of net
ting agreementand qualified financial contracts entered
into on behalf of that separate account.

assessablpremiums under sub. (3) (am), (a),(b) on
thetypes of policies and contracts that are covered by the
account.

SECTION 73. 646.51 (9) (a) of the statutes is amended

(8) (&) This section does not apply to persons who areto read:

affiliates of an insurer subject to a proceeding under this

chapter.

(b) This section does not apgly qualified financial
contractsentered into with an insurer authorized to write
financialguaranty insurance.

SECTION 68. 646.51 (3) (am) (intro.) and 2. of the

646.51(9) (a) Except as provided in pdb), if an
insurer’slicenseor certificate of authority to do business
in this stateerminates-Qrexpires, or is surrenderetthe
insurer’sobligation topay assessments under this section
ceasedbeginning on the day after the insusdicense or
certificateof authority terminates-pexpires, or is sur

statutesare consolidated, renumbered 646.51 (3) (am) rendered

andamended to read:
646.51(3) (am) General. Except as provided in pars.

(ar), (b) and (c), assessments shall be calculated-as fol

SeEcTION 74. 646.51 (9) (b) of the statutes is amended
toread:
646.51(9) (b) An insurer whoskcense or certificate

lows: 2. Forassessments-authorized-by the board-on orof authority to do business in this state terminates or

afterApril 30,-2004-as percentagef premium written

expires,or _is surrenderedemains liable after the ter

in this state by each insurer in the classes protected by theninationer, expiration, or surrendéo pay all of the fal

accountsfor the year preceding the year in which the
assessmeris authorized by the board.

SeCTION 69. 646.51(3) (am) 1. of the statutes is
repealed.

SecTioN 70. 646.51 (3) (ar) of thetatutes is created
to read:

646.51(3) (ar) Disability. Except as provided in par
(c), with respecto disability insurance policies, includ
ing policies issued by health maintenancgamization
insurersassessments shall be calculated as follows:

1. For assessments authorigtthe board before the
effectivedate of this subdivision .... [LRB inserts date],

lowing:

1. Assessments authorized or called before the-insur
er’'s license orcertificate of authority terminated-,or
expired,or was surrendered

2. Assessments authorized or called after the insur
er’'s license orcertificate of authority terminated-,or
expired,or was surrendereithat relate to diquidation
orderentered before the insutreticense or certificate of
authorityterminated-qrexpired, or was surrendeted

SECTION 75. 646.51 (10) of the statutéscreated to
read:

646.51(10) ASSESSMENTOF CONVERTING INSURERS.

asa percentage of average annual premium received inWhenan insurer converts to a fiifent type of entity or
this state by each insurer in the classes protected by thdicenseand the déct of the conversion is to subject the

accountdor the 3 most recent years precedingytear
of entry of the order of liquidation.

2. For assessments authorized by the board aftesr
the effective date of this subdivision.. [LRB inserts
date],as a percentagd premium written in this state by
eachinsurer in the classgsotected by the accounts for
the year preceding the year which the assessment is
authorizedoy the board.

SeCTION 71. 646.51 (3) (b) of the statutes is amended
to read:

646.51(3) (b) Life andhealthannuities Except as
providedin par (c), with respect to annuity contracts or

life or-disability insurance policies;-including-policies

insurerto the liabilities ofa diferent account or accounts
of the fund, the converting insuigrobligation to pay
assessments as follows:

(a) Assessments authorized prior to or during the
year of conversion. For assessments authorized by the
boardprior to or during the year iwhich the insurées
conversiorto a diferent type okntity or license is &fc-
tive, the insurer is liable for assessments to caker
obligationsof the account oaccounts to which it was
subjectprior to conversion.

(b) Assessments authorized after the year of cenver
sion. For assessments authorized by the board after the
yearin which the insurés conversion to a dérent type
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of entity orlicenseis efective, the insurer is liable for
assessment® cover the obligations of the account or
accountgo which it is subject after conversion.

SeCTION 76. 655.27 (3) (b) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

655.27(3) (b) 1. The commissioneafter approval
by the board of governors, shall- by rgket the fees under
par. (a). The-rule-shall provide-thédes may be paid
annuallyor in semiannual or quarterly installments. In
additionto the prorated portion of the annual feemt
annual and quarterly installmentshall include an
amountsuficient to cover interest not earned and admin
istrativecosts incurred because the fees were notqraid
anannual basis. This paragraph does not imfiaisiity
on the board of governors for payment of any part of a
fund deficit.

SecTION 77. 655.27 (3) (b) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

655.27(3) (b) 2. With respect to fees paid by physi
cians,the-rulecommissioneshall provide for nomore

than4 payment classifications, based upon the amount of;

surgeryperformed and the risk of diagnostic and thera
peuticservices provided or procedures performed.

SecTioN 78. 655.27(3) (b) 2m. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

655.27(3) (b) 2m. In addition to the fees and payment
classificationglescribed under subds. 1. and 2., the-com
missioner after approval by the board of governors, may
by rule establish a separapayment classification for

physicianssatisfying s. 655.002 (1) (b) and a separate fee
for nurse anesthetists satisfying s. 655.002 (1) (b) which

takeinto account the loss experience of health care pro
vidersfor whom Michigan is a principal place of practice.
SecTioN 79. 655.27 (3) (bg) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:
655.27(3) (bg) 1.-Evenyrule-underpdb) The com
missionershall provide for an automatic increase in a
healthcare providées fees, except as provided in subd. 2.,

_14_
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SecTioN 81. 655.27 (3) (br) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

655.27(3) (br) Limit on fees.(intro.) -EvenyruleThe
commissionerin setting fees for a particular fiscal year
under par(b), shall ensure that the fees asseskeaot
exceedhe greatest of the following:

SeEcTION 82. 655.27 (3) (bt) of thetatutes is created
to read:

655.27(3) (bt) Report to joint committee on finance.
Annually, no later than April 1, the commissioner shall
sendto the cochairpersons of the joint committee on
financea reportdetailing the proposed fees set for the
nextfiscal year undepar (b) and under s. 655.61 (1). If,
within 14 working days after the date that ttenmis
sionersubmitsthe report, the cochairpersons of the eom
mittee notify the commissioner that the committee has
schedulecg meeting for the purpose of reviewing gine
posedfees, the commissioner may nigtpose the fees
until the committee approves the report. If toehair
personf the committee do not notify the commissioner
he commissionemay impose the proposed fees. In
additionto any other method prescribed by ruleddvis
ing health care providers of the amount of the fees, the
commissioneshall post the fees saender par(b) for the
nextfiscal year on the @ite’s Internet site and the direc
tor of state courts shall post the fees set under s. 655.61
(1) for the next fiscal year on timeediation funds Inter
netsite.

SecTION 83. 655.27 (3) (d) of the statutes is amended
toread:

655.27(3) (d) Rule-not-effectivd.ate establishment
or appioval offees. If therule-establishinfpes under par
(b) does-not take ffct prior-tofor any particulafiscal
yearare not established by the commissioagproved
by the board of governors, or approved under (bdrby
thejoint committee on finance befodeine 2 of-anyhat
fiscal year the commissioner may elect to collect fees as

if the loss and expense experience of the fund and othefStablishedor the previous fiscal yearf the commis

sourceswith respect to the health care provider or an
employeeof the health care providexceeds either a
numberof claims paid threshold or a dollar volume of
claimspaid threshold, both as established-in-the loyle
the commissioner The-rulecommissioneshall specify
applicableamounts of increase corresponding to the
numberof claimspaid and the dollar volume of awards
in excess of the respective thresholds.

SecTioN 80. 655.27 (3) (bg) 2. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

655.27(3) (bg) 2. Theruleommissioneshall pre

vide that the automatic increase does not apply if the

sioner so elects and therdées for that fiscal yeare
subsequentiytakes-€fiect establishedby the commis
sioner,approvedy the board of governors, or approved
underpar (bt) by the joint committee on finandbe bal
ancefor the fiscal year shall be collected or refunded
theremaining semiannual or quarterly installmpat-
mentsshall be adjusted except the commissioner may
elect not to collect, refundor adjust for minimal
amounts.

SecTIoN 84. 655.27 (3) (e) of the statutes is amended
toread:

655.27(3) (e) Podiatrist fees. The commissioner

boardof governors determines that the performance of after approval by the board of governors, may-by rule
theinjured patients and families compensation fund peer asses$ees against podiatristsr the purpose of paying

review council in making recommendations under s.
655.275(5) (a) adequately addresses tomsideration
setforth in par (a) 2m.

the fund’s portion of medical malpractice clainamd
expensesesulting from claims against podiatrists based
onoccurrences before July 1, 1986.
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SecTioN 85. 655.61 (1) of the statutes is amentted  feesfor that fiscal year are subsequently established by
read: theboard of governors @pproved by the joint commit

655.61(1) The mediation fund created under s. teeon finance under s. 655.27 (3) (bt), the balance for the
655.68shall be financed from fees chad to health care  fiscal year shalbe collected or refunded, except that the
providers. Thedirector of state courts shall, by February commissionemay elect not to collect or refund minimal

1 annually determine the revenues needed forojhera amounts.
tion of the mediation system duritige succeeding fiscal SecTioN 87. Nonstatutory provisions.
yearand inform the board of governors of that amount. (1) OPERATIVE DATE OF THE VALUATION MANUAL. AS

Thedirector of state courts shall also inform the board of soonas possible after theequirements under section
governorsof the number of requests for mediation 623.06(9) (b) of the statutes, as created by this act, are
involving each type of health care provider set out in s. met, the ofice of the commissionenf insurance shall
655.002for the most recent fiscal year for which statistics submitto the legislative reference bureau for publication

areavailable. The board of governors shall,-by reé, in the Wisconsin Administrative Register a notice speci

feesto chage health care providers at a levelffisignt fying the date that is the operative datehe valuation

to provide the necessary revenue. manualas provided in section 623.06 (9) (b) of ttat
SecTioN 86. 655.61(3) of the statutes is created to utes,as created by this act.

read: SecTioN 88. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on

655.61(3) If the fees under sub. (1) for apgrticular theday after publication, except as follows:
fiscal year are not established by the board of governors (1) OPERATIVE DATE OF VALUATION MANUAL. The
or approved by the joint committee on finance under s. repealand recreation of section 623.06 (1) (f) of the-stat
655.27(3) (bt) before June 2 of that fisgadar the com utestakes diect on the date specified in the notice pub
missionemay elect to collect fees as established for the lishedin the Wsconsin Administrative Register under
previousfiscal year If the commissioner so elects and the SecTion 87 (1) of this act.




